Code Enforcement

CEDAR_I

WHERE OPPORTUNITIES GROW NATURALLY

285 Uptown Blvd., Cedar Hill, TX 76104

H I L L 0. 972.291.5100 X 1090

F. 972 .291.7250

NOTICE OF MEETING
BUILDING APPEALS AND ADVISORY
BOARD

MONDAY, April 16, 2018
TURK CANNADY BRIEFING ROOM-
15T FLOOR

285 UPTOWN BLVD., BUILDING 100
7:00 P.M.

MISSION STATEMENT: The mission of the City of Cedar Hill is to deliver the highest quality
municipal services to our citizens and customers consistent with our community values.

VISION STATEMENT: We envision Cedar Hill as a premier city that retains its distinctive
character, where families and businesses flourish in a safe and clean environment.

I Call Meeting to Order
L. Approve the meeting minutes for March 26, 2018.

. Review and consider a request by Charlene Nijmen, Green Education
Foundation for an exception to the Cedar Hill Code of Ordinance Section 10-
108(e) to allow a donation collection container measuring 20 ft. x 8 ft. and 8.5
ft. in height on Lot 6, Block A, Acs 2.57, Pleasant Run Towne Crossing, more
commonly known as 747 N. J Elmer Weaver Frwy.

VL. Review and consider a request by Kathy Creeach, Starlite Sign for an
exception to the Cedar Hill Code of Ordinance Section 4-244 (2) b.1 and b.4
to allow a single sign greater than 100 sqg. ft. and a sign letter or logo greater
than 30" in height on Lot 8RAT, Block C, Acs 15.595 Cedar Hill Crossing more
commonly known as 432 N J Elmer Weaver Frwy.

V. Review the extension granted to Donald Ramsey for an extension on the
completion of the exterior of the house at 2415 Amber Leaf Court to March 31,
2018.

VI. Adjourn.

MAYOR. ROB FRANKE « MAYOR PRO TEM, STEPHEN MASON « DANIEL C. HAYDIN, JR. « JAMI MCCAIN
CHRIS PARVIN « CLIFFORD R. SHAW « WALLACE SWAYZE « CITY MANAGER, GREG PORTER

CedarHillTX.com
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Bl 285 Uptown Blvd., Cedar Hill, TX 75104
CEDARLHILL 0.'972.291.5100 X 1090
WHERT OPPORTUNITIES GROW NATURALLY F. 972 .291.7250

| certify that the above notice of meeting was posted in accordance with the Texas Open
Meetings Act on the 15t of March 2018.

Q l@ar\i’ﬁt Ccm

Jeanette Cosme

Permit Tech/Executive Assistant

This facility is wheelchair accessible. Handicapped parking is also available. To arrange for sign
inferpretative services or special accommodations, please call $72-291-5100 Ext. 1081 or (TDD) 1-800-
RELAY TX (1-800-735-2989), at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting.

“PURSUANT TO SECTION 30.07, PENAL CODE (TRESPASS BY LICENSE HOLDER WITH AN OPENLY CARRIED
HANDGUN), A PERSON LICENSED UNDER SUBCHAPTER H, CHAPTER 411, GOVERNMENT CODE (HANDGUN
LICENSING LAW), MAY NOT ENTER THIS PROPERTY WITH A HANDGUN THAT IS CARRIED OPENLY"

"CONFORME A LA SECCION 30.07, DEL CODIGO PENAL (ENTRADA SIN AUTORIZACION POR TITULAR DE
LICENCIA CON UNA PISTOLA VISIBLE), UNA PERSONA CON LICENCIA BAJO EL SUBCAPITULO H, CAPITULO

411 DEL CODIGO DE GOBIERNO (LEY DE LICENCIAS DE PISTOLAS), NO PUEDE ENTRAR EN ESTA PROPIEDAD
CON UNA PISTOLA VISIBLE"

PREMIER STATEMENTS
Cedar Hillis Safe
Cedar Hillis Clean
Cedar Hill has Vibrant Parks and Natural Beauty
Cedar Hill has Excellent, Safe and Efficient Mobility
Cedar Hill has a Strong and Diverse Economy
Cedar Hill has Texas Schools of Choice

MAYOR. ROB FRANKE « MAYOR PRO TEM, STEPHEN MASON » DANIEL C. HAYDIN, JR. » JAMI MCCAIN
CHRIS PARVIN » CLIFFORD R. SHAW « WALLACE SWAYZE « CI'TY MANAGER, GREG PORTER

CedarHiliTX.com
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Building Appeals & Advisory Board
Meeting Minutes
Monday, March 26, 2018
Turk Cannady Briefing Room, Government Center

Members Present Staff Present
Jack Frost Gail Lux

Mike Bechdol

David McDaniel

Joe Pitt Legal Council
Mark Dale Ron McFarlane

Tom Tahaney
Deborah Fulwiler
George Ferguson

Call meeting to order.

Chairman Joe Pitt callied the meeting to order at 7:00pm declaring it an
open meeting and that all notices had been properly posted and
verified.

Approve minutes of the December 8, 2017 meeting.

Jack Frost made a motion to approve the minutes for the December 8,
2017 meeting. George Fergusson seconded the motion. The motion was
approved by all.

Closed Session called pursuant to Section 551.071(2) of the Texas Government
Code. Consultation with attorney on a matter in the attorney's duty of
confidentiality to the Building Appeals and Advisory Board, pursuant to the Texas
Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas, clearly
conflicts with the provisions of the Texas Open Meetings Act.

Review and consider a request by Charlene Nijmen, Green Education
Foundation for an exception to the Cedar Hill Code of Ordinance Section
10-108(e) to allow a donation collection container measuring 20 ft. x 8 ft.
and 8.5 ft. in height on Lot 6, Block A, Acs 2.57, Pleasant Run Towne
Crossing, more commonly known as 747 N. J Elimer Weaver Frwy.

Chairman Pitt opened the public hearing for anyone wishing to speak in
favor of this request.

Charlene Nijmen of Green Education Foundation spoke in favor of the
exception to the ordinance. She stated that she is aware that the
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donation collection container does not meet the size requirements of the
ordinance due to the necessity to have four solar panels to operate the
surveillance equipment and router for 24 hour a day monitoring. The
collection container was designed this size to accommodate this
equipment. Without this equipment, we would not be able to monitor the
site, guarantee that the site stay orderly, debris, and graffiti free. If this is
not possible, | would ask the board to allow the current bin to be exempt
because it has been operating since 2015 and have been paying rent on
the property before the ordinance was enacted. We were also not given
the ability to participate on the new ordinance drafting. These units were
designed as a central collection point for communities by offering a safe
convent location. This unit is a used shipping container and is equipped
with an off the grid solar system to operate the equipment at a central
surveillance dispatch center. Local employees visit the unit on a daily
basis and drivers are dispatched to the location as needed for pickup. We
have had units like this in operation since 2013 with great success and
there has been little vandalisms atf these sites because of the surveillance
monitoring 24/7.

David McDaniel asked how many communities in the North Texas area do
you have these bins and how many employees do you have?

Charlene explained that they have approximately 20 in the state of Texas
but the closest one is in Waxahachie. They employ two contractors to
monitor and empty this particular bin.

David McDaniel asked how many permits do they have and the response
was that most cities do not require permits just business licenses.

Deborah Fulwiler asked if all their unites were the same size and was
responded with yes to accommodate the solar panels and equipment.
Charlene explained that they have talked with cities and try to address
concerns of ilegal dumping and graffiti and that is one of the reason for
the surveillance equipment.

George Ferguson asked about the monitoring system and it was
explained that they are on a motion senor.

Joe Pitt asked where they are monitored and it was explained that they
are monitored 24/7 in Guatemala.

Jack Frost asked if they have revisited the size of the units with the new
technology of the equipment taking less power to operate.
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Deborah Fulwiler asked what is the frequency of service. It was explained
that it is based on the volume of the site. This unit is serviced at least once
a week and sometimes twice a week.

Deborah Fulwiler asked why they have been still operating without a
permit and the response was they did not know they needed on.

Gail Lux explained that notices were sent to all locations when the
ordinance was adopted in September 2015.

Deborah Fulwiler asked if the units are anchored to the ground and the
response was no not at this site but it could be. She also asked if they had
records of the amount of collections taken from this site and was
responded with yes they have records of amounts and frequency this unit
is serviced.

Charlene explained the process that the items donated never go in the
landfill they are repurposed and sold or recycled into another product.

George Ferguson made a motion to table this item unfil the April 16
meeting and seconded by Mike Bechdol. The motion was approved by
all.

Review and consider a request by Kathy Creeach, Starlite Sign for an
exception to the Cedar Hill Code of Ordinance Section 4-244 (2) b.1 and
b.4 to allow a single sign greater than 100 sq. ft. and a sign letter or logo
greater than 30" in height on Lot 8RA1, Block C, Acs 15.595 Cedar Hill
Crossing more commonly known as 432 N J EImer Weaver Frwy.

Chairman Pitt opened the public hearing for anyone wishing to speak in
favor of this request.

Travis Alvarado of Excel Fitness and Planet Fitness franchisee spoke in favor
of the exception of the ordinance. He explained that Cedar Hillis a big
hole that need to be filled to offer a fitness club such as Planet Fitness.
However, the size of the sing letters are not visible from FM 1382 and Hwy
67 and to adequately support the business a larger sign is needed for
more visibility.

Mike Bechdol asked if there were any other signs in the area and was
explained that there is two multi-tenant signs that are being used.

Gail Lux explained the size restrictions base on the size of the building and
height of the sign. He also explained that the current sign on the building
meefts the requirements,
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VL.

VL.

Travis Alvarado explained that a sign just a little bit bigger would help with
the visibility of Planet Fitness.

Debora Fulwiler asked what the size requirements of the sign are and it
was explained all the regulations.

David McDaniel asked if they could go back and try to redesign the sign
letters and raise the sign to bring the sign more into compliance.

David made a motion to table the request for an exception to the Cedar
Hill Code of Ordinance Section 4-244 (2) b.1 and b.4 to allow a single sign
greater than 100 sq. ft. and a sign letter or logo greater than 30" in
height. George Ferguson seconded.

Review and consider the property at Lot 29, Block D Northwood Trails Inst.
2 more commonly known as 426 Northwood Trails a public nuisance and
direct staff to abate the nuisance.

Chairman Pitt opened the public hearing for anyone wishing to speak in
favor of this request.

Gail Lux spoke in favor of the request. He said this property has large
amount of trash and debris in the backyard, the violation was discovered
on January 31, 2018. The code officer has issued a citation. The property
remains in violation. The board reviewed the violation timeline and the
pictures of the violation taken today.

Chairman Pitt opened the meeting for anyone wishing to speak in
opposition to the request no one spoke and the public hearing was
closed.

George Ferguson made a motion to declare the property at 426
Northwood Trails a public nuisance and directed staff to give the property
owner a 10 day notice and if violation is not resolved directed staff to
abate the nuisance. Jack Frost seconded the motion. The motion was
approved by all.

Review and consider the property at Lot 5, Block 4, Highlands North Phase
2 more commonly known as 744 Lowe St. a public nuisance and direct
staff to abate the nuisance.

Chairman Pitt opened the public hearing for anyone wishing to speak in
favor of this request.
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Gail Lux spoke in favor of the request. He said the fence violation was
discovered on February16 2018. He said on the property has a fence
down on the rear of the house. The property remains in violation.

The board reviewed the pictures of the property and the violation
timeline. Gail Lux asked the board to declare the property a public
nuisance and direct staff to abate the nuisance.

Jack Frost made a motion to declare the property at 746 Lowe Drive a
public nuisance a directed staff to give the property owner a 10 day
notice and if the issue is not resolved directed staff to abate the nuisance.
Tom Tahaney seconded the motion. All approved the motion.

VIIl.  Adjourn.
George Ferguson made a motion to adjourn. Tom Tahaney seconded the
motion. The motion was approved by all.

/.7,//24/

Gail Lux






Dear Gail, Stacey and Cedar Hill Board Member,

Thank you for the opportunity to address the questions brought up at our last meeting.

Why is our unit different than a traditional collection box?

Green Education Foundation essentially fundraises in the same manner as most non-profits who collect donations using
small boxes, except we do so using a more expensive — state-of-the-art collection station. The traditional smaller metal or
wood donation boxes create a difficult enforcement issue for Cities when they are not properly maintained.

The smaller units often create a large unsightly mess for the property and community. They are easily filled to capacity
and overfill often. When even just one donor decides to clean up his or her garage or storage, often that is enough to
overfill a traditional sized bin. Since there is no method to monitor the site, the donations are often left outside for many

days.

The smaller units are also susceptible to vandalism. They are often covered in graffiti and sometimes are pushed out of
their location (even tipped over creating a safety hazard for cars).

We designed our station to solve the oversight issue that the smaller boxes cannot support. The size of our container is
necessary, so we can have a complete solar array that powers 24-hour surveillance systems that monitors the site for
ilegal dumping, graffiti, and any other illegal activity. This system offers a more secure, safe and professional system for
the reclamation of textiles. The unit can hold more donations therefore it does not have the same overflowing problem as
the smaller sized bins.

We can also offer total accountability including daily picture reports to city code enforcers and property owners, so they
can view what the site looks like 24 hours a day.

Why do we need such a large unit with so many solar panels? And why could we not use cameras that have
smaller built in solar panels?

There is a misconception when it comes to these small built in solar cameras. They do not have nearly enough battery
capacity to sustain 24-hour surveillance. Solar only works when there is sun. During the night, the system must rely on a
battery backup to power the units. Unlike solar that is connected to the electricity grid (like on many homes), our Off-grid
system cannot tap into the utility power system when sunlight is unavailable. Our system must rely on generating enough
power from the sun in a limited amount of time (when the sun is out) so it can store that energy to be used when there is
no sun.

Our 4 solar panels on the roof generate under 1 kilowatt of power. This is a low voltage system that allows us to monitor
the station 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. Even during cloudy days our system sustains enough power to keep the
cameras powered up for monitoring up to 7 days with no sun at all. In other words, we can monitor the site during winter
months when we have 7 straight cloudy days. The small cameras with built in solar are not made for this type of
surveillance.

Our system stream “live” constantly and is a state of the art “Smart” Donation station. It will detect if it is too cloudy
outside and turn off the LED lights aliowing the system to conserve power for the camera system. The system also has an
MPPT tracking controller that regulates the voltage of the solar array output in order to optimize the storage of the sun’s
energy. Without this system, we would not be able to keep “eyes on this unit 24 hours and manage the site as well as we
do.

We truly believe that the camera system is the most important tool in our management of these sites. If something is left
outside, we can dispatch a service tech onsite to ensure the area is clean. The smaller bins simply don't have that
capability.

I hope | have answered the two most important questions raised and | sincerely hope we can work together in supporting
the Cedar Hill Community as | truly believe that our station is the solution to many of the problems associated with the
smaller bins. We are committed to continually improving the “standards” of our industry so we can continue our mission



while addressing the Cities and Property Owners concerns. If a variance isn't possible, we would like to ask that our
station be grandfathered in.

Thank you again for your time!
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From: Matthew Prouty [mailto:matthew.prouty@wichitafallstx.gov]
Sent: Friday, May 20, 2016 1:47 PM

To: Kayla Ybarra <kayla@recyclingedu.com>

Subject: Re: Green Education Foundation - Wichita Falls, Texas

Hi Kayla,

For each unit that the Green Education Foundation would like to place an Utility Building permit would
be required. This is for buildings under 250 square feet and that are an secondary use/structure to an
existing primary use/ structure. | believe that your buildings are off grid and do not require commercial
power or utility service and are approx. 200 S.F..

The permit fee for a Utility Building is an initial $36.00 and an additional 5 cents per square foot.

A site plan will be required for each building location. Establishing locations and that all parking
requirements are still meet at existing uses/buildings and that all building setbacks are maintained.

If a structure is over 250 square feet and requires commercial power and utility connections it would
then be classified as an Accessory Building and would require an Accessory Building permit.

Let me know if there is any thing else that we can help you with.

Matt



Clty o Wichlte Fatis, Texps

March 2007
CODE COMPLIANCE BOND ($25.000)
STATE OF TEXASE Bond Number____ 100362032
COUNTY OF WICHITAS Effective Date 242017
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
THATEREEN EDUCATION FCUNDATION —_ a5

Mrimciagl, ard TEXAS SONDING COMPANY . whi i
withorzed to fransact businass in he State of Texas, &s Soety, wre held and Grmly bound unto the
Gity of Wichita Fallz. Texas, ag Obligez, in the pengl 570 of Twenty-Five Thousand and No 00
(525, 000.00} Dollars, fo- the payment whemcof we bing gursclves, o heirs, exccudors, administratons,
successoss and aseigns. jointy and sevarelly, firmly oy these presernis.

WHEREAS, the said Princpal desires to engags in construction wors gaverned by the Coda
Gl Oadingnees of ihe Gily ol Winckhy Talis, Tedss, infading residontial mclayg, siding, ang
rgsidertialicommercia’ remodelrenovation

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this voigarion iz such thal i the sad Prircipal shai
1aitriully camy ot the following requirements, thea the sbove chligation shall be woid. otherwize to De
arecg remiain i full 1ar¢e sad altect, il

A, Al wark ghall ke dene by Principal =c that it shell canfesmn with 26 of the rules &rd
epeERgiend pmvided By e Wichila Falls Buiding Goge and al ondinances 1R may be herpalier
pESSEd.

B, Principal shall fully indemnily the Chy of Wichitla Falls against all loss and damage
ohcasionec by the neglipence o the Frinczas failing propery 1o execide and protect &y Work done by
hirt ¢ his employees of undnr his directn and SupRrasion.

Iy she ey, Pringigal 1ails &f relugses o podgen: any cansiiaclion wirk 0 atesdance with
such ruleg ard regulnlions contained in said Balding Code or any adnance Ha] gy 52 berealier
passed, the ownor of ey house or premiscs who may be aggricved or injurcd thorchy may bave
recaurss on shis bond, or the City may taxe ection on the bond; provided, tiat in such case, such wark
is first dieapproved by the Building !nspector. The Inspecter snall notify tha Principel 1o meka such
ohanges as are requires o comply wih such sdes and reguissions; in case of failure or refisal on the
pirl ¢ Pringipal lo reclify or change sech work soas o make H cosnply with such miss and
regulations. then after fourleen 4121 days from: the tma notics was giwer, it shail be the duty cf the
Surety 1o make the regquired changes; unon default of the Pringipal or Surety perfoming the sams as
harein providad, the said ownar, or the Gity for the ownar's benelit, may heve recourse againsi the
Prinzipal and Surety on this band.

The annual aggregate Gability ol the Surety herecnder ghall nol excesd $25,000.00
reardixgs of the eonhes al ghaims made yaader this Dong andor e nember of yoars the bead s
been i effcct

This bond excires at midnight cre year fram she effectve dats indcsted shove, uniess
carelio by 120 surety wiih 30 days prics writlen aofficasion to he Site of 'Wichila Fallg, Toxas.

SIGNED AND SEALED this _ 24th clise ol Auqust 2017

CREEN EDUCATIO

UNDATION
Pt I D

3
faaflix Sesai)
ST HRANHAM LN B 148
Principal’s Street Address

SAM JOSE, CA, 55118
Cctty State Zip

TEXAS BONDING
Surety

MEANY

,l” : _
(A / ,5;;1-/;, é begrem"

Attomey-in-Fact MAL [STHEANDY

o
—




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

meunﬂ R O R R R R R S S e e O TR O R O S T A T A AR Ot P oy

o Ty i Sy e o L e e

RV M i e e A e S Ry e e S e e R e Oy e e S e s

M!-i.- -c\.-?-.vh.ﬁ-f.\- A AR A SR S i mw,w% Mtx'..-»"‘-\.:‘.&-‘&.x MMM RN O B3 N x.x e wxwmmmm%wﬁ
£ IR NANDRG! Waery ASHOCE e @ bt aiNonE e Srp @ REOONUE WNUTARY L T-BINAR BT Y RERGT

}Sﬁndi\ridual _ inclividuai

State of Celifomia

CountonM {ijﬁ-—}
On rj@ 251’7 before me, _ﬁ‘”ﬁ/‘{?{#ﬁﬁfﬁ (LA

Hizu e Name and Tre o the Oficer

personally appeared /?/ff/-{,/'?fp ( /)jffﬁ(/?

;./hurwald S

re -

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
enidence 1o be the perscn(s) whose name(s) isfare
subscribed to the within instrumend and acknowicdged
te me thal hefsheihey executed the same in
histhertheir authorized capaciy(ies). and that by
hissherther signature{s) on the inrstument the
S, SeHTANA DLLANA CURH person(s), or tha enfity upon behalf of which the
: _;f";;«ﬁ Hganey by -Caléoriz & person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
g“' i

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under tha
laws of the State of Califarnia that the foregoing
paragraph is true and cofrect.

Wy Comm Dapisis AR g, L

WITNESS rmy hand and official se__all.

Signatu
OPTIONAL

Thaugh the informanon balow [s #Of requived by Ene, i oy grove waleabls & pansons relying o the document
and moud prevenl irduduen! removal and reatachment of ki farm fo smother docwrenl,

Description of Attached Daocumpant
Title or Type of Ducument: ; Q 5/ 9 oy f

Document Date: __( ¢ [f"@ Ve ("/Wﬂ/ e £rze/ Numver ot Pages: 9’
Signer(s) Olher Than Named Above: >':::'

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Slgneﬂ[s} .

Signer's Name: /7 Yty ity (. /7 ' J 17 Signer's Name: ) I

I Comorate Officer — Titls(s): . _i Comerate Officer — Title(g): -

Smnanuie ol Momary Pubdc

Plazss Mobury Simd Alnmu

i} Parmer — I Umited i General i Partner —
i1 Attomey in Fact 1 Atiomey in Fa
i Trustea 1 Trustes
™ {Guardian or Gunseryaor 77 Guardian or
= Other: ™ Ciber:

Sigrer Is Representing: Signeryu(spresenlir‘-gt ‘\\_ ,,«/

e N GV S I ARG,

i



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public er other officer compleling this |
cerificale verifies only the identity of the indivicual |
who sighed the cocument o which this cedificate is
attached, and nol the truthfulness, accuracy, or

| validity of that document. ‘

State of Calilornia

)

on August 24, 2017 before me, Michael Thomas Denney, Notary Public

(insert name and fitle of the officer}

persanally appeared _M2C 1schanov _
who proved to me an lhe basis of SufleEC‘lGl"y’ evidenca to be the personts) whose name{s} isface
subscribed ta the within instrument and zcknowledged to ms that helshefthey cxecuted the same in
his/hestheir authorized capecity(ias), and that by his/heriheir sighature(s) an the instrument tha
gersonts), or the entity apor behalf of which the personie) actec, executed the instzument,

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Califomnia that the: foragoing
paragraph is trug and correct.

MICHAEL THO

COMM. szumesa
Natary Public - Caldm ;
samaclam

WITNESS my hand andg official seal.

s My Comm Emrﬂ&g. 5.2018[

.-" —\\ —

Signature | .’:,;j A \{”\lﬁil - (Seal)
Sy

25
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Texas Bonding Company

TEXAS COMPLAINT NOTICE

IMPORTANT NOTICE

T obtain information or make a complain:

Yl may cordact your agent.

You may czll the company's 1ol free telephong
number for information or to make & comptaint
at:

1-800-485-6695

You may &lsa write (o the company a%

Toxas Bonding Company
801 3. Figuerca Streel, Syie TOD
Las fngeles, CA 90017

You may contact the Texas Departmant of
Insursnce 1o obiain information ¢ companias,
coverages. righls, or complaints at

1-800-252.343%

Yol may write to the Texas Department of
Insurance &t;

Consumer Protection (151-1A)

P.O. Box 149001

Austin, TX 757 14-00081

Fax Mo, 512- 450-1007

Wb www.tditexas.coy

E-maii: CengumerProteciion@itd: j8¥25.00V

PREMIUM OR CLAIM DISPUTES:

Should you have a dispute coneeming vour

premium o 9804 @ claim you shauld contact the

ageni or tha compary firgt !f the dispute 15 not
resalved, you may centact he Texas
Deparlment of Insurancs.

ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR POLICY
This natize is for inlormasion enly and do&s noi

become & part or condition of 1he attached
documens.

AVISO IMPORTANTE

Fars ohteser infarmacion o para someter una
BUEE:

Pustdé coMUNcarss con suU agents.

Usted puede ltamar al numera de tesefono gratis
de 18 compania’'s para informacion ¢ para
someter Lna gueia al:

1-800-4B6-6695

Lated tambian puede esgribir a la compafla

Texas Bending Company
BO1 8. Figusran Street, Suita 700
Los Angeies, CA 9007

Puede comunicarse ¢on el Departamenio de
Seguros de Texas para obtener informacion
acerca de cornpanias, cobertyras, derechos,
c quejas al.

1-800-252-3439

Puede escribir ! Departamento de Seguros de
Texas ak:

Consumear Protection {111-14)

&.Q. Box 145091

Auscin, T¥ 757 149091

Fax No. 512- 450-3007

Vien: wyAw tditexss. oo

E-mat: ConsumerProisciion@idi texas, go

DISPUTAS SOBRE PRIMAS O RECLAMOS:

Sitiens ura disputa concerniente 8 U primz o &
un reclamao. debhe comunicarse con ol agente a
i compania primero. Si o %€ resusive ia
disputa, puede entonces comumicarse con el
departamentc (T DIY.

UMA ESTE AVISO A SU PDLIZA

Esta aviso €5 sole parz propos e de informacion

y 65 se conviesle ¢n parte o condition del
dagumeantc adjunto.

LIS T T FL AN I
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

KROW ALL MEN BY THESE FRESERTS:

Thzl Texas Sonding Comgany. Bn 8gsumed mame of Americas Cortrectors Indemaity Compsny of the Slate of Salifemia, a Ciliforniz

cnrparation, dees hereby eppont,
MAC ISCHANQV

ils troe and lewfu! Atomey-in-Fac, woh full sthority fo execute on its behalf bong ramber 100352032 issued
in e ocdures of ks business end 1o bing the  Gompany thersby,  n @n emgant ool @ exoeed
Twentv-Fer thousand and 005106 . [ 95 N0 (0 J.

This Powsr o1 Altornay (& granted and 1S signed &1¢ sesled ky facsimile under &rd £y the aulhont) of the following resolutons adogded by
the Board of Dirsclors of TEXAS BONDING COMPANY al & meeting duly ¢alies ana held on the 1% day of September, 201

‘Be i Bssalved, that the President, any Vice-Presices?, ary Ssgistan! Vice-Président, any Secretary of any Assistant S&cremry ghall e &rgd
iz heraoy vestad with full power and autherity to appoint any cne o more suilable persons as Altdveynisi-i-Fatk 1o represent gnd ad or gnd
on behalf of the Company subject 1o the follcwing provisions:

Attomay-in-ract may be given full powsr and suthority for ard in the name of and gn behalf of fhe Gompany 10 sxecats, adirowlesge and
delver, any ang all bends, ecogrizerces. coniracts, agreements or indemnity ard other conddions! or chligatary undedakiags, tlugicg any
and @l sersends for the relkase of retsined perceniapes andior finel estimatas on enginaaring and coastruction contracts, and any znd 3t
nnbcos and docemenls eanceling or lenvaasting the Compeny's liabilny ihereunder, snd any such instruments sc exscited oy any such
Attomey-in-Fact shili be hinding upon the Company 85 if signed by (e President and sealed and eflecied by the Comporate Secratary.

Es it Resoivad, that the sigrature of ary avthorzed officer and seal of lhe Company fereloton: ar hesatier aftaed 1o gy power of aftomey
of any certficate relatng theteso by facsimiz, ant ary power of aftomey or oerificale bearng facsmike signalung or Rosimie seal shail be
wials? and inding upon the Campany wiih resaect 10 any bong or undertaking to which it is attached ”

Thiz Altoiaey-in-F 8zt nemned stcwe may be &n 8gent or & broker of the Comgany. Tre granting &l this Power of Atomey is specdic io this
sond auc does nek indicate whether the Allerney-in-Fact is o ig nad an epgainted egen: of the Company.

WITNESS WHEREOF | Tisxas Bonding (“:;rnp.mx lﬁ,ﬁ gzguged it seal 10 be affixed hereio end exectded oy its President on this 1% day of
Lol (o

Decemt-? 2014,
State of Califcmnia
Counly of Los Angeles S55:

TEYAS GONDING COMPANY

g

Adam 3. Pesasin, Prasident

A Notary Public oc oiher oFismer compleling s certilicete venfes only the igenity of the individual who signed the document to which this
_cartdicate is atiached. ard not the tndhfulness, accutacy, of validty of thal ecument. |

Qn this 7 disy of Diirrder 2014, baore 2. Meea G, Rodrigusz-YWong, a netery pudlic, pereonsty appeared Adam S. Pessin, Presidant of
T»ahas Bnrumg Company, wha proved to me on ke besis of salistesdlory evigence 1o be the person whose neme i§ subscribed 1o the within
insrument and acknowiedged o me that #iz axeculed the sarmme in his auwshorizes mapasty, ars thal by his signature on 1he instrument the
persan. or the enlity weon behsll of which tha person acled, exesutes e nstruman:.

{ gadife undisr FENALTY QI PERIURY under the laws of the Siste of CALIFORNIA that the foregoing peragraph is tras ard comect.

VAR E ACORGLEL-WONG |

VATNESS my hand and officia seal ] el
7 It Yctary Pubie - Dpalwy £

ignature: N ieeal Lo hapeias Cousty 3
B 7 seal) Comm Eaires Des 22,2017 §

| Kio Lo, Assisert Secretary of Taxas Bonding Comzany. do renshy certdy that fhe Poerr of Allerey ard Me resciutinn agopied by he
Eeard af Directors of se«2 Compéany as set forh above, 2% wua &rd Comett ranscnpts theweot ard that neither the sz Powsr of Atomsy
no- the resolution have bier revaked and they Are Adw In ful feros and efest.

INWTHESS WHERECE, | havs hereurio sol my hene this 248 ".lz‘y ol Aygust
Hond No. 4 003RE2032
Anensy Ne 45547 o -

AT FOATTL DA AG
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Band Execution Report

[ PRIRCIPAL NARIE &MD ADDRESS 7 7 Bond Number: 100362032
GREEN EDUCATION FOUNDATION r T
1977 BRANRAM LN # 19§
SaM JOSE, CA, 951186 SACRANENTO
. FEENCT NUMBER
136812
AGERGY NEME AND BDURESS e DELSEE NUMBER
ALL SPECTRUM INSLRANCE BROKERS 111354
4010 MOORPARK AVE SLHITE 117 RPPRONAL Gobe
SAN JOSE, CA, 95117
CBLIGEE NAME AND ADDRESS - TTEONDWRITERE®
[
CITY OF WICHITAFALLS :
WICKITA FALLE, TX, 75301 ALTHORIZATION
T T PHEMIUM TERM i " | he |
—— s | PREMI.I:J_F,. ] c_.umu?bsucm | MET PRE‘HIUM_ B
BI24i2017 B/2412015 $125.00 25 0036 | $31.25 $03.75 i
COMPLETE SECTICNS BELOW FOR NON-CONTRACT BDN_DS A =
TYPE OF BOND (OTHER THANCONTRACT) 1 RONDAMDUNT '
CITY QF WICHITA FALLS - COQDE CONPLIANCE BOND 1 £25.000.00 |
COMPLETE SECTIONS BELOW FOR CONTRACTBONDS -
CORTRACT AMOUNT EOND FENALTY T -
FERECRIANCE FAYXTIENT
T UCONTRRCT _ P S R .
NUMBER DB R RS REHARNET Sl DLk e tfi"_ :Uf'_[ H'J_
o COLLATERAL | COLLATERAL RGET — -
ETTCRNIY-IN-FACT \ r'rl%smr;]‘ P = -ﬂh W SRGE
COMPENT -
| APPROVED EY DATE DATE ivPel | I
| |
FCC Surety Cniine Bi24520° 7 [ ®2e2017 CIITRIY LAZAREY

SECTION BELOW FOR SURETY USE GNLY
CLASE GOIE | TYRD GO |

) RENEVILL 00 SIATE GO

[ C%)

¢lg

G TR

RONSUJRANCE

ARTINT RECIIVED

Cradi Czrd

TS USRI, Lo T T e FRNO

e
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Bond Summary
Principal Name: GREEN EDUCATION FOUNDATION
Bond Number; 100362032

License Number:

Bond Information

Deseription: CITY OF WICHITA FALLS - CODE COMPLIANGE BOND
State: TX = -
Bond Amount: §25.000.00

Exaculion Dale: 872442017
Sonding Company. Taxas Bonding Company

1 &. Figue treet, Syite 700

Las Angeles, CA 90017

Payment Information
Payment Type: Credit Card, Iast 4 digits: 2884
Amount Received: §125.00

Charged By: DMITRIY LAZAREY .
Rafarance I11: RHONIG2032 = e
Process [ate: 3/24/2017

Agent information

ALL SPECTRUM INSURANCE BROKERS

4010 MOORPARK AVE SUITE 117

SAN JOSE, CA, 95117
{408} 739-8300

[EIINIASH IMMAIN OO G



BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION — COMMERCIAL

Print or Type (BY APPLICANT)

Building And Code Administration
10/03/2003

Address of Construction/Repair

Property Owner Owner Telephone Number

Rouse Properties - Lisa McHugh | 252-917-2312

Contractor Name AND License Number

Contractor Telephone Number Applicant Name (PRINT)

Green Education Foundation - Kayla

N/A N/A Ybarra
Architect Name Architect's Address
N/A N/A
uilding Placm donla_lti) bin,| Square Feet New/Addition ~ 160sqft | Value of Construction/Repair N/A
or the ectlon ne1% orhood
donanons for funding educational
]px Ugrains
PERMIT TYPE (CHECK ONLY ONE) CONDITIONS OF PERMIT
NEW CONSTRUCTION Three copies of construction plans and specifications must be submitied by the applicant. Work may
{ ] AZ Airport Zone not start until a permk has been issued pursuant to approval of this application. Permits so Issued
[ 1 CA Assembly shall not be construed as authority to alter or set aside any buliding code requirements, nor shall such
[ ] CB Business Issuance of a penmit prevent the Bullding Official from thereafter requiring comection of errors In plans
[ ] CM Mercantile or in construction, or violations of building or zoning codes. Permits shall become invalid if work HAS
[ ] CS Storage NOT commenced within six (8) months after issuance, OR work authorized by such permit is
[ 1 ED Educational suspended, or abandoned for a period of six (6) months after work has commenced.
[ 1 F Factory/Industrial
[ 1 R3 Multi-Family inspections are to be requeated as needed during work. A final Inspection must be
[ ] R6 Motel/Hotel done and a Certificate of Occupancy Issued before the new structure or space
[ 1 SN Sign Is occupled.
[1FS Flre Sprinkler
[ ] PR Plan Review
EXISTING BUILDING
[ 1 AD Addition
[ 1 CR Remodel/Repair/Alter ~ initials
[ 1R7 Roofing Only 1acknowledge that nn Ljur\lrw has been done which meats all reguiatory
[ ] R8 Siding Only requirements.
[ ] GR/PL Grading/Parking Lot |nn|m
[ ] Other | hereby make application for a building permit for work as noted herein and as
described by submitted plans and specifications.
Hoisa 8/31/16
Signature ‘sL.applicant Date
SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, GAS, HEATING &
AIR CONDITIONING, OR REFRIGERATION.
“CITY USE ONLY BELOW"
DIVISION APPROVALS:
[ ]1Planning Date [ ] Engineering Date
[ ]Inspection Date [ ]Fire Date
Comments:
FLOOD PLAIN [ ]YES [ ]NO ZONING
Permit Fee Permit Number Processed By Date Processed

Part 1 - Inspector

Part 2 — Applicant Part 3 — File




747 N. Elmer Weaver Fwy

Pleasant Run Road

Proposed
Container

Saltgrass
Steahouse




ORDINANCE NO. 2017-633

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CEDAR HILL, TEXAS, REPEALING
CHAPTER 10, ARTICLE VII “DONATION COLLECTION
CONTAINERS” OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF
CEDAR HILL, TEXAS; AND REPLACING SAME WITH NEW
DONATION COLLECTION CONTAINER REGULATIONS;
REQUIRING PERMITS; PROVIDING FOR ENFORCEMENT;
PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES; PROVIDING A SAVINGS CLAUSE;
PROVIDING A SEVEARANCE CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR
INCORPORATION INTO THE CEDAR HILL CODE OF ORDINANCES;
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND PROVIDING FOR
PUBLICATION.

WHEREAS, the City of Cedar Hill, Texas, is a home-tule municipality within the State of
Texas, with full power of local self-government; and

WHEREAS, large amounts of donated matetial left outside of donation containers, such as
clothing and other household materials and items, have the potential to become a larger illegal
dumping issue and eyesore; and

WHEREAS, on September 22, 2015, the City Council voted on and approved Otdinance
No. 2015-570 thetreby adopting regulations pertaining to the donation collection containers in the
City; and

WHEREAS, there have been numectous legal challenges to donation collection container
ordinances around the country and resulting appeals and court decisions; and

WHEREAS, the City Attorney and City Staff have recommended numerous revisions to the
City’s cutrent donation collection container ordinance in ordet to ensure compliance with the cutrent
status of state and federal law; and

WHEREAS, due the number of recommended revisions, the City Attorney advises that it
would be more efficient to repeal and replace the existing donation collection container ordinance
rather than prepare 2 more complex ordinance amendment; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Cedar Hill finds and determines that it is in the
best interest of the public health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Cedar Hill to enact the new
donation collection container regulations, including permit requirements, to ensure accountability of
property ownetrs and non-profit organizations for the maintenance, upkeep and servicing of donation
collection containers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
.. CITY OF CEDAR HILL, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. REPEAL OF CHAPTER 10. SECTION VII. OF THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF CEDAR HILL, TEXAS

Otdinance 2017-633 1|Page



Chapter 10, Article VII, of Code of Ordinances of the City of Cedar Hill, I'exas, is hereby
repealed in its entirety.

SECTION 2. ION OF NEW C 10, ARTICLE VII, OF THE
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF CEDAR HILL, TEXAS

The following provisions ate heteby adopted as Chapter 10, Atticle VII of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Cedar Hill, Texas:

ARTICLE VII, - DONATION COLLECTION CONTAINERS
Sec. 10-106. - Definitions.

In this article:

Agent means a person who has contractual ot other written authorization of a property owner
to act on the owner’s behalf for all activities and transactions regarding the property.

City means the City of Cedar Hill, Texas.

Donation collection container ot donation bin means any attended or unattended receptacle made
of metal, plastic, wood or other material for permanent ot temporary use, designed or intended
for the collection of unwanted or salvageable textiles, clothing, shoes, books, household goods,
or other items of personal propetty.

Lessee means a petson who leases property from an owner with full authorization to control
all activities on the ownet’s propetty.

Operator means any person ot otganization who owns, operates, or is otherwise in control of
a collection container located in the city.

Owner means the person having legal title to property and also any and all persons shown as
an owner of a property on the current county appraisal district records.

Person means an individual, patrtnership, association, firm, company, corporation or
organization of any kind.
Parcel or Premises means a single lot or tract of land.

Principal activity means an activity that fulfills the primary function of an establishment,
institution, or other entity.

Principal building means a main building that is occupied by a principal activity.

Registrant means any person, business entity or corporation that registers a donation
collection container and is issued a permit pursuant to the provisions of this chapter.

Uptown Overlay means the area within the boundaries of FM 1382, North Clark Road,
Highway 67, Tidwell Street, Cedatview Drtive, BNSF Railroad Right-of-Way, Bradenburg Street,
Carrell Street, West Belt Line Road, Meadowridge Drive, Harrington Drive, North Broad Street,
Wrylie Street; and -Straus-Road.

Sec. 10-107. - Purpose.

The City has experienced a proliferation of collection containers and their placement in required
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parking spaces, required landscaped ateas, and in or near residential zoning districts of the City,
often without the property ownet’s permission. The proliferation of these containets contribute
to visual clutter, and in areas throughout the City, collection containers have contributed to blight
due to graffiti and poor maintenance, and the accumulation of debris and excess items outside of
the collection containers. The purpose of these regulations is to promote the health, safety,

and/ ot welfare of the public, and protect the property rights of the owners of premises on which
the collection containets are located, by providing minimum blight-related performance standards
for the operation of collection containers, including establishing critetia to ensure that (1) material
is not allowed to accumulate outside of the collection containets, (2) the collection containers
remain free of graffiti and blight, (3) the collection containers are maintained in sanitary
conditions, (4) the collection containets ate not placed without the approval of premises owners,
(5) contact information is readily available so that the operators can be contacted if there are any
blight-related questions ot concetns, and that operators properly report information concerning
the divetsion of matetials from landfills. This ordinance regulates the size, numbet, placement,
installation and maintenance of collection containers, as is necessary to accomplish the foregoing

purposes.

Sec. 10-108. — Permitted Donation collection containers.

(1) A person or otganization is permitted to place a collection container on a parcel in accordance
with the provisions of this section:

(a) A donation collection container is only permitted on a lot that also contains a principal
building that contains at least one operating business or other lawful, ongoing activity.

(b) No more than one donation collection container is permitted per parcel unless documented
evidence is submitted to the ditector of code enforcement that a second bin is required due
to the volume of items delivered to the site. A donation collection container must be
operating at the site for at least ninety (90) days in order to establish that a second donation
collection container is requited. Both donation collection containers shall have the same
operatot/ownet.

() The donation collection container(s) shall be appropriately located so as not to interfere with
visibility ttiangles, on-site vehicle or pedestrian circulation, required setbacks, landscaping,
patking, and any other requirements that may have been imposed as part of the site plan
approval for the premises, and shall be placed on an improved surface.

(d) The donation collection containet(s) shall be of the type that are enclosed by use of a
receiving doot and locked so that the contents of the bin(s) may not be accessed by anyone
other than those responsible for the retrieval of the contents.

(¢) Each donation collection container shall not cover a ground surface area in excess of five (5)
feet by five (5) feet (25 square feet), nor be more than six (6) feet in height.

() No collection container shall be located within 1,000 feet from any other collection
containet.

(g) Each collection container must be serviced not less than once weekly between 7:00 a.m. and
7:00 p.m. on weekdays and 10:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. on weekends. Servicing shall include
maintenance of the container, the temoval of collected material, and the abatement of
graffiti, litter or other nuisance condition prohibited by the Cedar Hill Code of Ordinances.
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(h) The atea around the collection container is the responsibility of both the owner of the
container and the property owner and must be maintained free of trash, debris, and
unwanted items.

() Donation collection containers are only allowed in the I-Industrial, IP-Industrial Park, C-

Commercial and LR-Local Retail zoning districts, save and except for local retail zoning
within the Uptown Ovetlay. No collection container shall be located within three hundred

(300) feet of a residentially zoned premises.
() A donation collection container shall not be located within a public right-of-way.

(k) A donation collection container shall not be placed in a patking space requited by the site
plan for the premises.

() A donation collection container shall not be located within a setback of 50 feet from any
public roadway.
(2) If any donation collection containet is placed without a petmit, ot if an inspection reveals that
such container is not in compliance with this section, enforcement and abatement shall take place
as generally provided under this article.

Sec. 10-109 - Permit required.

(1) (a) With the exception of donation collection containers desctibed in subsection (b) below, a
permit shall be required for each donation collection container placed and operated within the
City of Cedar Hill. The permit shall be issued by the code enforcement depattment, within thirty
(30) business days if it is determined by the code enforcement department that:

(1) Each collection containet is for a lawful use;

(i) The proper types of collection containers are being used as described by this
secton;

(1i) The collection containers ate being placed in a proper location as desctibed by this
section;

(iv) The owner, agent ot lessee of the premises has provided written consent to place
a collection container on the premises;

(v) Name, address and phone numbet of the petson or otganization operating the
collection container will be displayed on each donation collection container.

(b) Donation collection containers that are entirely enclosed within a ptincipal building or are
accessory to a principal activity on a property owned ot leased by the operator of the container
shall not tequire a permit. However, donation collection containets that are accessoty to a
ptincipal activity on a property owned or leased by the operator of the container shall meet all of
the requirements of Section 10-108 of this ordinance.

(2) A person or organization desiting a donation collection container permit under this article shall
file an application with the code enforcement department on a form furnished by the code
enforcement department.

(3) 'The application shall require the following:

(a) The applicant's name, business name and business addtress.
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(b) If the applicant is a partuership, the full name and tesidence address of each partner.

(c) If the applicant is a corpotation, or other form of legal entity, the full name and principal
business address of the entity, and the name, address, e-mail address and telephone number
of an authorized representative of the entity.

(d) A description of the donation collection containet(s) to be covered by the petmit.

(e) If the applicant is not the owner, agent ot lessee of the parcel upon which the donation
collection container(s) is to be located, the written consent of the owner, agent ot lessee of
the parcel shall be attached to the application.

(f) A site plan containing:

i The location and dimensions of the parcel boundaries;

it The location of all buildings;

i Distance between the proposed collection container and parcel lines and
buildings; and

iv. The location and dimensions of all existing and proposed driveways, garages,
carports, parking spaces, tnancuveting aisles or lanes; pavement and pavement
striping/marking.

(2) The signature of the applicant and the owner, agent or lessee of the parcel acknowledging
that they shall be equally responsible for compliance with all applicable laws, ordinances, and
regulations relating to collection containers and propetty maintenance.

(4) A permit fee of two hundred dollars ($200.00) shall be assessed for each new or additional
collection container placed within the City of Cedar Hill. The permit shall expire on each annual
anniversary of the permit and a renewal permit fee of one hundred dollars ($100.00) shall be
required for each donation collection container. Each donation collection container shall display
a current approved sticker provided by code enforcement department. The relocation of a
permitted donation collection container on the same patcel duting a petmit year, that otherwise
conforms to the requitements of this ordinance, will not require a permit fee until the annual
renewal.

Sec. 10-110. — Enfotcement; Violations and Penalties.

(1) Any person who violates any provision of this ordinance is guilty of a misdemeanor which,
upon conviction, shall be punishable by a fine not to exceed five hundred dollars ($500.00).
However, a finc for the violation of a provision of this chapter that governs fire safety, zoning,
ot public health and sanitation, including dumping or refuse, may not exceed two thousand
dollars ($2,000.00). Each day that an unmitigated violation of this ordinance is committed,
continued, ot permitted shall constitute a separate, punishable offense. A violation of this
otrdinance includes, but is not limited to:

Unpermitted placement of a collection container;
b. Failure to service a collection container as required under this ordinance; ot

c. Placing a collection container on the Premises of another person without that
petson’s consent.

Ordinance 2017-633 5|Page



(2) Nothing is this article shall preclude the City's pursuit of any and all other remedies allowed
under civil and criminal statutes, and in equity, to addtess conditions which are treated in this
atticle, under the theoty of public nuisance or public health and safety. Neither shall the city
be tequired, nor prohibited, to issue ctiminal citations before, after, or during any proceeding
presctibed in this atticle. Specifically, in addition to provisions of this articlc, the City asserts
full authotity to exercise its right to remedies under all provisions of the Texas Local
Government Code, including, but not limited to, Chapter 54, Subchapter B, Municipal Health
and Safety Ordinances, in prosecution of civil suits for enforcement, injunctive relief, and civil
penalties to remedy conditions of public concern desctibed in this article.

(3) If a registrant reccives mote than three (3) convictions within one calendar year the permit
may be suspended by the director of code enforcement. The director of code enforcement
shall request a heating with the building appeals and advisoty board for the permit to be
revoked and, if applicable, the nuisance abated.

(4) If a registrant receives more than three (3) convictions within one calendar yeat, the renewal
of the petmit may be tefused by the director. The director of code enforcement shall give
notice to the registrant in writing of the refusal of renewal. The registrant may appeal the
decision of the director of code enforcement to the building appeals and advisory board in
writing with fifteen (15) days from the notice of refusal of renewal. In the event that the
building appeals and advisoty board upholds the refusal of renewal the owner shall have seven
(7) days to remove the donation collection container from the property it is located on.

Sec. 10-111. - Joint and several liability for violations.
The registrant, ownet, agent, lessee or any other person in control of the property where the

collection container is located and the person or entity which owns, maintains, or operates the
collection container shall be jointly and severally liable for a violation of this article.

Sec. 10-112. - Appeals.

The owner or registrant may appeal the decision of the director of code enforcement to suspend
ot deny the issuance or renewal of a permit to the building appeals and advisory board. Any such
appeal must be made in writing and within thitty (30) days following the date of the decision to
suspend or deny the issuance or renewal of a permit. The decision of the board shall be final.

Sec. 10-113 t010-120. Resetved for expansion.

SECTION 3. PENALTY

Any person, firm, corporation violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be guilty of a
misdemeanot, and upon conviction in the Municipal Court shall be subject to a fine not to exceed the

sum of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000), and each and every day that such violation continues shall
constitute a separate offense.

SECTION 4. SAVINGS CLAUSE
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In the event that any other Ordinance of the City of Cedar Hill, Texas, heretofore enacted is found to
conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, this ordinance shall prevail.

SECTION 5. SEVERANCE CLAUSE

Should any word, phrase, sentence, paragraph or section of this ordinance be held invalid or
unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions of this Ordinance and
the amendments herein shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 6. INCORPORATION INTO CODE OF ORDINANCES

The provisions for this Ordinance shall be included and incotporated in the Code of Ordinances, City
of Cedar Hill, Texas, as an addition, amendment theteto, and shall be approptiatcly tenumbeted to
conform to the uniform numbering system of the Code.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE
This Ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its date of passage and approval.
SECTION 8. PUBLICATION

The City Secretary is hereby authorized and directed to cause publication of the descriptive caption
and penalty clause hereof as an alternative method of publication provided by law.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED by the City Council of Cedat Hill, Texas, on this the 14th
day of November, 2017.

R6b Frank Wn‘

ATTEST:

(féé/j//r)/u (’@}/f?ﬂ

Belinda Betg, City Scct((;,l’él:)’

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Rén G. Macl "ar]aaﬁ',/]_i., City Attorney
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(B ) Green Education Foundation
-0y \ s:_ p 1177 Branham Ln. #198 San Jose, CA 9518 | Www.RecyclingEdu.Org
! o \) _ Office: (860) 891-9043 | Fax: (855) 269-8293 | 501¢3 Non-profit Public Charity

February 2, 2018

Dear Stacey Graves, Neighborhood Services Director,

In accordance with ordinance 10-112 Green Education Foundation would like to
appeal the denial issued on January 25, 2018 regarding our NDRS (Neighborhood
Donation Recycling Station) located at 747 N Hwy. 67 Cedar Hill, TX 75104.

Thank you and we hope to be able to remain a part of the community!

Charlene Nijmé, Chairwoman




COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

. B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. A Signﬁture
X ® Print your name and address on the reverse X / / % O Agent
% so that we can return the card to you. ,/f DO Addresse
3 ® Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, B, Received by (Printed Name) C. Dpte of Deliver
kL or on the front if space permits. Ne ( . i[_\ y E’Z o |19
C E D A R i H I L I_. 1. Article Addressed to: D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes

If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

WHFRI OFITORIUNITIES GROW NATCGRALLY /L“,Lcn EC"u/ﬂ:hDV\ 6%’][1[1.}1(&/1-
W77 Evanivemn (o
'_ - =+ A%
m%f)o c(] ﬂ agl l g 3. Service Type 0 Priority Mall Express®

O Adult Signature [ Registered Mail™
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Re:  Donation Collection Container Application
Location 747 N US Hwy 67

To Whom it May Concern,

-

The City of Cedar Hill has reviewed the submitted application for a donation collection container
permit. The application is denied for the following reasons:

1. The donation collection container, which is currently located on the subject property
without a permit, does not comply with the size requirements set forth in Section 10-108

of the City’s Code of Ordinance; and
2. Failure to submit a site plan in accordance with Section 10-109 of the Code of

Ordinances.

The current, non-permitted and non-compliant donation container must be removed within 30
days of the date of this letter. Failure to remove the container will result in the imposition of
penalties and legal processes under Section 10-110 of the Code of Ordinances.

Please see enclosed the regulations for donation collection containers. Should you have any
questions I can be contacted at 972-291-5100 ext 1094.

Sincerely,

c ‘ X
NQee. / G’l Ciidld
Stacey Grdves
Director of Neighborhood Services

Certified MaiL 7017 2400 0000 4279 5697
5 Day Return Receipt Requested
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To: Stacey Graves and Tina Mitchell December 18, 2017

Dear Stacey and Tina,

My name is Kayla and | am the National NDRS Director for Green Education Foundation. | am
sending this letter on behalf of our Chairwoman, Charlene. Green Education Foundation would like
to apply to fundraise in Cedar Hill, Texas to raise money for our educational programs. Our programs
depend on our collection of used textiles for funding. We do this by collecting with our
“Neighborhood Donation Recycling Station”. Without this fundraising, we would not have the
revenue to fund our Green Educational Programs, our Backpack / School Supply Giveaways, our field
trips, etc. This program is crucial to our mission of “Green Education.”

Green Education Foundation essentially fundraises in the same manner as most non-profits recycling
textiles, except we do so using a more expensive; state-of-the-art collection box. We use this larger
unit in order to address the numerous complaints of Cities across the country regarding dumping
outside the box and graffiti. We refurbished a 20-foot shipping container, and added an off-grid solar
powered system in order to power cameras that monitor the site 24 hours a day. This system offers a
more secure, safe and professional system for the reclamation of textiles.

The main issue is the size of our unit. Since we require a minimum footprint in order to stage our solar
system, the size requirement is larger than a traditional bin. Our footprint is 20ft L x 8ft W x 8ft 6in H
(about 47 Cubic yards). The size required is necessary to have a unit that is monitored 24 hours a day
inside and out, utilizes renewable energy, and rather than using new material (thus taxing our natural
resources), repurposes our existing materials that would otherwise be rusting away in our ports.

I would like to request Green Education Foundation be given a permit to operate our units in the City
of Cedar Hill and would be grateful to remain a part of your community.

Thank you for your time



Code Enforcement Department

285 Uptown Bivd., Cedar Hill, TX 75104
0. 972.261.5100 Exl. 1090
I*. 972.291.7250

December 18, 2017

Inland Western Cedar Hill LTD% Tax Dept
1510 West Loop S
Houston, TX 77027

Re: Donation Containers located at 747 N Hwy 67, Cedar Hill, TX 75104

To Whom it May Conceri,

The City of Cedar Hill has adopted regulations for the placement and permitting of donation
containers in the City. The Code Enforcement Department has found donation container(s)

located on the referenced property.

Please see attached regulations for your review. If the donation container does not meet the
regulations, please remove the container immediately. If you would like to apply for a permit for
the donation container, please complete the attached permit application and submit within ten

(10) days of the date of this letter.

Should you have any questions I can be contacted at 972-291-5100 ext. 1096.

Sincergly, N
Mo U ae, &
Tina Mitchell

Sr. Code Enforcement Officer

Certified Mail: 7017 7000 0000 0935 3776
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RECEIVED

CODE ENFORCEMENT

CITY OF CEDAR HILL 285 Uptown Blvd., Cedar Hill, TX 75104
CODE ENF & BLDNG INSP Q. 672.291.5100 Ext. 1090
F.972.291.7250

DONATION CONTAINER APPLICATION

Notice to Applicants: Any license issued on the basis of false information shall be revoked.

Applicant Name:

Green Education Foundation
Applicant Business Name:

Green Education Foundation
Applicant Business Address:

1177 Branham Ln #198 San Jose, CA 95118

Applicant Business Phone Number and Email Address:
860.891.9043 Info@recyclingedu.com

List each Partner Name/Address (if applicable}:

N/A

If applicant is a corporation, complete the following:

Corporation Name (if applicable):
Green Education Foundation

Corporation Address:

1177 Branham Ln #198 San Jose, CA 95118

Authorized Representative Name:

Kayla Ybarra

Authorized Representative Address:

1177 Branham Ln. #198 San Jose, CA 95118
Authorized Representative Phone Number and Email Address:

310.728.0948 Kayla@recyclingedu.com

Property owner name upon which the donation container is placed:

| RPAI Southwest Management

Property owner address:
1560 E. Southlake Blvd. Suite 100 Southlake, TX 76092
Property owner phone number:
972.801.6021
Location/Address of donation container(s):
707 N US Hwy 67 Cedar Hill, TX 75104
Description of donation container(s):
NDRS is a 160sqft repurposed shipping container.

In addition to the above information, please provide:

[0 Written consent of the owner of the property upon which the donation collection
container is located acknowledging that they shall be equally responsible for compliance
with all applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations relating to collection containers and
property maintenance.

1|Page



G CODE ENFORCEMENT

H ILL 285 Uptown Blvd., Cedar Hill, TX 75104
0. 972.291.5100 Ext. 1090
F.972.291.7250

CEDAR.

O Site plan showing:
The location and dimensions of the parcel boundaries;

o The location of all buildings;
o Distance between the proposed collection container and parcel lines and buildings; and
o The location and dimensions of all existing and proposed driveways, garages, carports,

parking spaces, maneuvering aisles or lanes; pavement and pavement striping/marking.
O $200 fee for each new donation collection container.

Applicant Signature: Date:
veo 2, 12/18/17

2|Page



TEMPORARY LICE E

THIS TEMPORARY LICENSE FOR SPACE (the "License"), dated as of January 1, 2015 (“Effective Date")
by and between Inland Western Cedar Hill Pleasant Run Limited Partnership, a
Delaware limited liability company ('Licensor”), with offices located at 2021 Spring Road, Suite 200, Oak
Brook, lllinois 60523 and Green Education Foundation, d/b/a Green Education Foundation
("Licensee"). Licensor and Licensee are sometimes refsrred to herain collectively as the "Parties” or
Individually as a “Party".

WITNESSETH:

Whereas, Licensor is the owner of a certain shopping center commonly known as Pleasant Run
Towne Crossing located in Cedar Hill, TX (the “Property”). RPAI Southwest Management LLC is the managing agent
for Licensor (“Managing Agent”) and;

Whereas, Licensee is desirous of obtaining a license to use a portion of the Property (the “Licensed
Space”) as identified on the site plan attached hereto as Exhibit A for the temporary use of certain business activities
as more fully described on Exhibit B (such limited operations, the “Use’) and for no other purpose whatsoever, and
Licensor is willing to grant Licensee the right to the Licensed Space for purposes of carrying out the Use on the terms
and conditions as contained herein.

Whereas, this License is not intended to create a lease or any other Interest in real property
in favor of Licensee, but merely creates a license revocable at will by Licensor. Licensor's right to revoke this
License is not subject to or contingent upon whether Licensee is in default of the terms of this License.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements contained herein and for other
good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Licensor and Licensee
do hereby agree as follows:

1 AGREEMENT TO LICENSE. Licensor hereby grants a license to Licensee and Licensee accepts
such license from Licensor, to use the Licensed Space in order lo carry out the Use, and for no other purpose (the
“License”). Licensee shall have no real property interest in or other rights to the Licensed Space; and this License is
non-exclusive, revocable at will by the Licensor and not transferable by Licensee.

2; TERM. The term of this License shall be for a period of time beginning on January 1, 2015 and
ending on January 1, 2017 with the option of a 2 year renewal (the "Term"), unless sooner terminated pursuant to the
terms hereof. Any extension of the Term shall be in Licensor's sole and absolute discretion and shall not be deemed
effective unless given in writing If the Licensed Space is not vacated at the time of expiration or sooner termination of
the Term of the License, Licensee shall be liable to Licensor for (a) all losses, costs, liabilities and damages which
Licensor may incur by reason thereof: and (b) per diem use and occupancy equal to two times the daily License Fee
payable under this License. In no event, however, shall this paragraph be construed as permitting Licansee to license
and use the Licensed Space after the expiration or termination of the License.,

3. LICENSE FEE. Licensee shall pay to Licensor a monthly fee of $500 for the grant of this License
(the "License Fee"). The License Fee for the first month shall be payable by Licensee simultaneously with Licensee's
execution hereof. All other monthly License Fees shall be paid by the first day of each succeeding month.

4. SET-UP. Licensee, at its sole cost and expense, shall be solely responsible for obtaining all required
governmental and other licenses, approvals and permits for the operation of the Use at the Licensed Space. Prior to
commencing the Use, Licensee shall provide evidence of required permits to Licensor. . Licensee shall pay all fines,
penalties, costs and expenses imposed upon Licensor for Licensee's failure to comply with any applicable
governmental rules, regulations or laws. Licensee shall be responsible for the entire cost of the Use. Licensee
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agrees to keep Licensee's personal property brought onto the Property and the Licensed Space by or at the request of
Licensee or Its agents or employees in a safe and hazard-free condition. Licensee, and Licensee's agents and
employees, shall keep the Licensed Space in a clean, safe, sanitary, and hazard-free condition. Licensee shall, at its
sole cost and obligation, comply with all zoning laws and ordinances, and all other laws, agreements and ordinances
governing the conduct and operation of the Licensed Space and/or the Use and shall comply with all declarations,
covenants, restrictions and rules and regulations affecting the Property and/or the Licensed Space. Licensee agrees
that it will pay all expenses of the Use promptly when due and will hold Licensor hannless from any loss or damages
including consequential damages arising from the failure of Licensee to do so. Electricity and other utilities will be
provided by Licensee at its sole cost and expense and in accordance with all laws, ordinances and regulations.
Licensee shall not cause or permit any hazardous substance to be brought upon, kept, stored or used in or about the

Licensed Space or the Property.

5. CONDITION OF LICENSED SPACE. Licensee has inspected the Licensed Space and agrees to
accept the Licensed Space "AS IS" on the date of this License. Licensor makes no representations as to the condition

of the Licensed Space or the Property.

6. REPAIRS. Licensee will be liable for the cost of any repairs required to the Licensed Space or the
Property resulting from the operation of the Use and removal of any personal property, fixtures and signs. Licensor, in
its sole discretion, may cause any such repairs to be made and charge the cost of the same to Licensee.

7. LICENSEE REPRESENTATIONS. Licensee represents and warrants that it will not: (i) use any area
outside of the Licensed Space for any purpose,; (ii) permit any liens against the Licensed Space or Property; (iii) keep
any hazardous, combustible, lammable, or explosive substances in the Licensed Space; (iv) advertise in any manner
which, in Licensor's sole opinion, impairs the reputation of Licensor or the Property; (v) permit any utility facility to be
overloaded; (vi) park in any restricted areas or loading bays; and (vii) fail to abide by any other rule or regulation
imposed by Licensor.

8. TERMINATION BY LICENSOR. Licensor shall have the right to terminate this License at any time if
Licensee defaults in any covenant, term, or condition of this License. In addition, in the event of Licensee's default,
Licensor shall have all rights and remedies as provided by law and equity and shall be entitled to recover its costs,
including attorney'’s fees incurred to pursue such remedies. The indemnity provisions of paragraph 12 below will remain
in full force and effect and will survive any expiration or termination of this License by lapse oftime or otherwise. Nothing
contained herein shall create a landlord/tenant relationship between Licensor and Licensee.

In addition to the right of termination for breach as stated above, Licensor may also terminate this License
with or without cause, for any reason or no reason whatsoever upon five (5) days written notice to Licensee. In the
event of such termination, Licensor will refund to Licensee a prorated amount of the License Fee for the remaining

unused days of the Tenm.

9. QUIET ENJOYMENT. The Use will be conducted by Licensee in such manner as not to interfere
with Licensor's use of the Property or with any adjoining or neighboring landowner's use of their property. Licensee
shall conduct the Use and control its agents, members, employees, contractors, invitees, and customers in such
manner so as not to create any nuisance, or interfere with, annoy or disturb any use of the Property by the Licensor,
any other permitted user, occupant, tenant or invitee of the Property.

10. INSURANCE. Licensee agrees to obtain and carry at all times during the Term, at its sole cost and
expense, insurance against loss or damage due to persons injured or property damaged, lost or stolen as a result of
Licensee's use of the Licensed Space, directly or indirectly, during the Term of this License. The insurance must be
acceptable to Licensor in its sole discretion. The amount of liability insurance shall be the greater of insurance
requirements in the lease (if Licensee is also a current tenant) or One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence,
Two Million Doliars ($2,000,000.00) aggregate. Licensor, and RPAI Southwest Management LLC shall be named as
additional insured's thereunder. Licensee shall also maintain at all such times One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00)
umbrelta coverage and Statutory Workmen's Compensation Insurance. Licensee also agrees to carry Comprehensive
Automobile Liability Insurance, including the ownership, maintenance and operation of any automotive equipment,
owned, hired, leased or non-owned in an amount not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence
and such insurance shall insure Licensee's officers, directors, employees, agents, representatives, contractors and
subcontractors of any tier against any and all claims for bodily injury, including death resulting therefrom, and damage
to the property of others arising from its operations. Certificates evidencing such insurance, and the policies if
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requested by the Licensor, shall be provided to Licensor prior to execution of this License. Such insurance will be
primary and non-contributory with any other insurance available to Licensor and Managing Agent, and shall be
indicated as such in the description of operations on such Certificate.

11. TAXES. Licensee shail promptly pay the amount of any tax imposed on the sale of any items and/or
the operation of the Use.

12. INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS. Licensee covenanis and agrees that il will save,
defend, indemnify, and hold Licensor, its managing agent and all of their respective members, managers, shareholders,
directors, officers, agents, partners, employees, and affiliated companies, and all of their respeclive successors and
assigns (‘Indemnified Parties"), harmless from and against any and all suits, causes of action, claims, loss, including
consequential damages, claims, liability claims, judgments, awards, liens, settlements, damages, injury, and expenses
(including attorney fees) of every kind and nature whatsoever, resulting from, arising out of, or in any way related to,
directly or indirectly, (i) any failure of Licensee to perform any of the Licensee's obligations herein set forth, (ii) the use
of this License, (i) the conduct or operation of the Use; or (iv) all claims arising from any negligent or other act or
omission of Licensee or its partners, employees, agents, invitees or contractors. This indemnification will survive the
expiration or termination of this License by lapse of time or otherwise.

13. DUTIES UPON TERMINATION. Upon expiration or termination of this License, whether by lapse of
time or otherwise, Licensee will immediately, at Licensee's expense [(i) clean up all debris and restore the Licensed
Space to broom-clean condition and to the condition it was in before the Use; (i) remove the sign from the fagade of
the Licensed Space and repair any damage to the sign band caused by the removal of the sign; (iii) remove any fixtures,
trade fixtures and improvements as directed by Licensor; and (iv) vacate the Licensed Space. . Any of Licensee's
property remaining in the Licensed Space after this License ends will be deemed abandoned, and may be retained by
Licensor or disposed of by Licensor, without liability to Licensee, in such manner as Licensor determines. However,
any and all such costs and expenses incurred shall be chargeable to Licensee.

14. BREACH BY LICENSEE. If Licensee breaches any pravision in this License, in addition to any other
right or remedy available at law or in equity, Licensor shall have the right, but not the obligation, to cure any such breach
and Licensee agrees to reimburse Licensor for the cost thereof upon demand, together with attorney’s fees and interest
accruing thereon at an annual rate of interest equal to fifteen percent (15%) per annum from and after the date of
Licensor's demand therefor until Licensor's receipt of full payment therefor. Any uncured breach will also permit
Licensor to terminate this License.

15. SUBORDINATION. This License, and the rights of Licensee under this License, is subject and
subordinate in all respects to any mortgages relating to the Licensed Space or Property. This provision is self-operative
and no further instrument of subordination is required. Licensee shall, within 10 days following receipt of Licensor's
request, sign and deliver to Licensor an instrument evidencing such subordination.

16. NO BROKER. Licensee represents that no broker brought about this License and that Licensee
will indemnify, defend and hold harmiess Licensor against any claims for brokerage commissions and all costs,
expenses and liabilities in connection therewith, including attorneys® fees and expenses.

17. GENERAL PROVISIONS:

A It is understood and agreed that this License is being entered into at the request of and as an
accommodation to Licensee. Licensee hereby releases Licensor from any liability or responsibility it may have in
connection with Licensee's personal property. Any claims against Licensor based on theft of, or vandalism or damage
to, Licensee's personal property and/or sale items by anyone other than Licensor and any injury to the members,
invitees, or guests of Licensee are hereby waived by Licensee.

B. The rights and privileges herein granted shall not be exclusive to Licensee and Licensor shall be
entitied to give other parties rights, licenses and privileges in such businesses which may be or become competitive
with Licensee and/or the Use as and when Licensor shall deem proper.

C. Time is of the essence of this License and of all of the terms and provisions hereof,

D. The parties stipulate, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, that Licensee shall be
considered only as the holder of a License only in the manner provided herein, and in no event shall Licensee be
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deemed to be the holder of an easement or holder of any other real property interest in the Licensed Space or the
Property. This License shall not be recorded against the Property or any portion thereof. The License herein contained
shall not be assignable or transferable in any manner by the Licensee nor may Licensee sublicense the Licensed
Space. Licensor may freely transfer or assign its interest in the License. Further, Licensor may freely transfer or assign
its interest and/or ownership in the Licensed Space and/or the Property.

E. None of the terms, provisions or conditions of this License shall be construed as creating or
constituting Licensor as a co-partner or joint venturer with Licensee, nor constituting Licensee the agent of Licensor,
nor shall any of the provisions of this License be construed in a manner so as to make Licensor liable for the debts or
obligations of Licensee.

F. This License shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of TX.

G. If any term, condition or provision of this License shall be declared invalid or unenforceable, the
remainder of this License, other than such term, condition or provision, shall not be affected thereby and shall remain
in full force and effect and shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

H. The provisions of this License may not be altered, amended or repealed, in whole or in part, except
with the written consent of both parties to this License.

l. This License may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an
original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Furthermore, any counterpart that is
signed and returned by facsimile or electronic transmission shall be deemed properly signed and delivered.

J. This License shall be deemed to have been drafted jointly by the parties and any uncertainty or
ambiguity shall not be construed for or against either party as an attribution of drafting by either party.

K. All notices and other communications given pursuant to this License shall be in writing and shall be
deemed properly served if delivered in person to the party to whom it is addressed on the day of service if by personal
delivery, on the next business day after being deposited with an overnight carrier service, or on the third day after
deposit in the U.S. mail as registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, as follows:

Licensor Name

and address

(for notices): Inland Western Cedar Hill Pleasant Run Limited Partnership
c/o RPAI Southwest Management LLC, as managing agent
2021 Spring Road, Suite 200
Oak Brook, IL 60523

Licensee Name

and Address

(for notices): Green Education Foundation
1177 Branham Lane, #198
San Jose, CA 95118
Attn: Charlene Nijman

18. NO LIENS. Licensee shall not be entitied to perform any work to the Licensed Space and shall not
permit any lien to be filed against the Licensed Property or the Property.

18. Attorney’s Fees. If any party to this License files any action or brings any proceeding against another
Party arising out of this License, then the prevailing Party shall be entitled to recover its costs and reasonable attorney's

fees.

|Signature page follows]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this License to be executed by thelr duly
authorized corporate officers as of the date first set forth above.

LICENSEE; LIGENSOR;
Inland Western Cedar Hill Pleasant Run Limited
Partnership
Green Education Foundation By: RPAI Southwest Management LLC,

its managing agent

By: W By: (SEAL)

(SEAL) Name: Daniel Upt
Name: Charlene Nijman Title:  Vice President - Property Management
Title:  Chief Exacutive Officer




EXHIBIT A
PROPERTY

“-lh _HU\P_ Pleasant Run Towne Crossing
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EXHIBIT B
DESCRIPTION OF THE USE

Green Education Foundation is permitted to place a recyling bin in the space identified on the site
plan attached (Exhibit A ) for the sole purpose of collecting clothing, shoes, accessories and other
household items that can be recycled and that will fit inside of the container. Green Education
Foundation is responsible for monitoring and maintaining the site and adjacent area.

Schedule of Fees:
Initial Term

Period Month Gross Rent Annual Gross Rent
1/1/2015 -12/31/2015 $500.00 $6,000.00
1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016 $500.00 $6,000.00
Extended Term
1/1/2017-12/31/2017 $550.00 $6,600.00
1/1/2018-12/31/2018 $550.00 $6,600.00

In addition to termination right in article 8, in the event of a sale or other transfer of ownership
Licensor has the right to terminate this Agreement immediately upon delivery of writen notice
to Licensee.
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMDD/IYYYY)
1/5/2015

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,
REPREBENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONBTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

certificate holder In lleu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms snd conditions of the policy, certaln policles may require an endorsement, A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER
All Spectrum Insurance Brokers
4300 Stevens Creek Blvd

[ERREC! Jamie Kelch

.AD.QBI_ jkelchﬂasibrokers com

FAX

PHONE TAE Ng). (866) 826-6781

, (408)739-8300

Suite 100 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
San Jose CA 95129 nsurer A ESssex Insurance Company 39020
INSURED insurRer B Nationwide Mutual Insurance 3787
Green Education Foundation msurer ¢ Evanston Insurance Company 35378

1177 Branham Lane, #198 INsuRer D :State Compensation Insurance Fu
INSURER E :

San Jose CA 95118 INSURER £ :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:CL146901582 REVISION NUMBER:

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.,

INER ABOC[BUBH]
VTR TYPE OF INSURANCE evialg oy POLICY NUMBER LMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
e | TE
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY _E!';EM.liES_LEln:ﬂm%m) s 100,000
A ICLAIMS-MADE OCCUR X BDT0733 6/5/2014 /5/2015 | yep Exp (Any one person) | § 5,000
- PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
_— GENERAL AGGREGATE 5 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
x | pouey [ | 8% Loc s
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (Ea ot} s 1,000,000
B X | any auto BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED RCPBA7825834799 ls/l 6/2014 |9/16/2015 | BODILY INJURY (Per accidant)| §
|| AUTOS AUTOS
NON-OWNED "PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS {Per acident]
APLUS $
UMBRELLA LIAB X | occur EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
c | X |Excessime CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s 1,000,000
oep | X [ reventions 0 koWE2683214 /5/2014 [6/5/2015 s
D | WORKERS COMPENSATION 109933-14 8/20/201408/20/2015| l WC STATU- ] IDTH'
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN TS ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT H 0
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 1,000,000
{Mandatory [n NH) EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE § 1,000,000
If yas, describa under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000

| Remarks S

hadul

f mora spacs Is raquired)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additi

Additional insured.

If required by a written agreement, per attached MEGL 0009-01 04/11,

the certificate holder is an

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Inland Western Cedar Hill Pleasant Run

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WiLL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Limited Partnership C/0 RPAI Southwest
Management, LLC, as managing agent
2021 Spring Road #200

Oak Brook, IL 60523

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Dmitriy Lazarev/MACI

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

INSO25 2n1nnRy 0y Tha ACNORN nama and lnmnA ar

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
s ronictarad marke nf ACORD




ADDITIONAL. COVERAGES

Ref # | Description Coverage Code | Form No. Editlon Date
Employee Benefits EBLIA

Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

1,000,000

Ref # | Description Coverage Code | Form No. Edition Date
SRCH2 SRCHZ

Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premlum

$1.80

Ref # | Description Coverage Code | Form No, Editlon Date
Experience Mod Factor 1 EXPO1

Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit 3 Daductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

Ref# | Description Coverage Code | Form No. Edition Date
Uninsured motorist property damage UMPD

Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

3,500

Ref # | Description Coverage Code | Form No. Edition Date
Uninsured motorist combined single limit UMCSL

Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

1,000,000

Ref # | Description Coverage Code | Form No. Edition Date
Medical payments MEDPM

Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

5,000

Ref# | Description Coverage Code | Form No. Edition Date

Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

Ref # | Description o Coverage Code | Form No. Edition Date

Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

Ref # | Description Coverage Code | Form No. Edition Date

Limit 1 Limit2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

Ref # | Description Coverage Code | Form No. Edition Date

Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

Ref # | Description Coverage Code | Form No. Edition Date

Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit 3 Deductlble Amount Deductible Type Premium

OFADTLCV Copyright 2001, AMS Services, Inc.







BUILDING APPEALS & ADVISORY BOARD

+ Nd)

CEDARLHILL APPLICATION FORM
Existing Zoning:
Filing Date:
owner_Tionet Fitness Applicant Startte S g
Address | A0V Bokar Ln Arudiin Ty 18155 Address. 119% & Mc\énn&ub %Mﬂ“ﬂﬂ? Tereg
Phone Number_ 12~ (M2 - 44 Phone Number 140 282-- 8850
Emaill Emai :

Address of Property Requesting Variance_ 5% N w1 Ceday ]LQR‘(LW 1HION
lot ¥2AY_ Block__C sublvision Cedax tll Cossnafddibon
Tract Acres Abstract Survey
Building Description:  Size_22, 142 Occupancy Type Qdﬂ?\! Fitnegs

Occupancy Load Type of Constfruction

Use FW%S CJ\MLO
Explain Yariance Desired: !ﬂ%k'ckﬂcd"lbﬂ o¥- \Cmau mﬁe@u@

Code:AICke D(Il\-%i%m ) section,_f-244

Requirements:_ A\ %ﬁé @"l%'/\ batded ol 4 he ot tiny-—si
(310) fREX o Less e b \gan areoe is Linxked o o (2) feaviaune. et

_QLv_&ﬂ_ﬂﬂnh' > Sl O oy Lactn ke sl | E‘QLQE_@JM% Crntoge, not-to

eiCeerd 0ne. Wundeed [100) saueye. Lok

| am the owner of the herein described property and S‘tﬁkmﬂ %’lﬂ!’\ is
(Applicant)

authorized fo file this application on my behdlf.

I Aglicant %ner
Variance Fee: $150.00 ﬁsﬂﬂ (ﬂon Materlal )
RECEIVED
MAR 1:2 2018
CITY OF CEDAR HILL
Code Enforcement & Bullding inspections




City of Cedar Hill
Building Appeals & Advisory Board

Justification for the variance request:
Visibility from the Hwy 67 is almost non-existent due to small size of the existing sign in
comparison to KOHL'’s sign and trees that are blocking sign from Hwy 67.

See picture on second page.

Sincerely,
Starlite Sign
Denton TX
940-239-9749

tmm N ® Kieffer | Starlite

Nationsl Sign Manulacturers snd Consalting

Starkite Sign 7923 McKinngy $1. | Daantos, TX 76208 | phone 945-’,"3_‘3:2,.-_3‘8_5‘.0' i wwwi StorliteSign.com




tm B8 ® Kieffer | Starlite

Razional Sa3n Mandactimens and Conmwuiting

Starlite Sign 7923 McKinney St. | Denton, TX 76208 | phone 940.382.8850 | www.StarliteSign.com
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Cedar Hill, TX Code of Ordinances Page 1 of 6

Sec. 4-244, - Standards.

All signs regulated by this division and erected from and after March 12, 1991, shall meet the
standards imposed herein. Signs which were in existence and in place on such date and which
meet the standards imposed by the chapter shall be classified as "conforming signs." Signs which
were in existence and in place on such date and do not meet the standards imposed by this
chapter shall be classified as "nonconforming signs." The maximum sign area prescribed herein
shall be applied to a sign with one (1) face. A sign constructed with more than one (1) face shall
contain in the aggregate of all faces not more than twice the maximum area prescribed. The
maximum interior angle between sign faces shall be ninety (90) degrees. Sign standards shall be

as follows:

(1) Design requirements.

a. Size:The area of signs shall be measured by the smallest square,
rectangle, circle or combination thereof which will encompass the entire
sign. The maximum size limitations shall apply to each side of the sign
individually, but exclude the base or structural support members. See

definition of sign area calculation.

b. Lighting:Signs may be illuminated, subject to the following restrictions:
Lights which are not effectively shielded so as to prevent beams or rays
of light from being directed at any portion of the roadway and which
cause glare or effectively impair or otherwise interfere with any driver's
operation of a motor vehicle are prohibited.

¢. Height:The height of a sign shall be measured as follows:

1. Ground or pole sign within one hundred (100) feet of a street
abutting the property on which the sign is located: From the top of
the curb to the nearest street adjacent thereto or, if there is not
curb, from a point six (6) inches above the edge of the road surface

to the top of the sign structure.

d. Construction: All signs constructed according to this division will be
allowed no more than two (2) sides:
1. All signs greater than ten (10) feet in height must have construction
drawings with an engineer's seal of a licensed, professional

engineer, and such drawing shall be submitted to the city with the

about:blank 3/13/2018



Cedar Hill, TX Code of Ordinances Page 2 of 6

application for a permit. All component parts and materials, as well
as the completed structure, shall have tolerances and strength of

at least thirty (30) pounds per square foot.

2. An electrical sign or signs which require electric power must have

the Underwriters Laboratories (UL) label.
(2) Location and spacing.

a. Permanent detached signs shall be in compliance with the following
table: See Attachment A* L, incorporated herein as if fully set forth.

b. Attached signs shall be installed in compliance with the following

schedules:

1. An attached sign located at a height up to thirty-six (36) feet or less,
the sign area is limited to two (2) square feet of sign area for each
lineal foot of building frontage not to exceed one hundred (100)

square feet.

2. An attached sign located at a height of thirty-six (36) feet shall be
permitted an increase in maximum effective area. Such increases
shall not exceed four (4) square feet in effective area for each
additional one (1) foot of height above thirty-six (36) feet measured

from the base of the sign.

3. Attached signs may be located on each fagade; however, the sum
of the effective area of all attached signs shall not exceed twice the
allowable effective area as specified in above subsections (a) and
(b).

4. Maximum letter/logo height of attached signs shall be determined
by the following schedule (the sign height shall be measured from

the base of the sign to the ground):

Sign Height Maximum Letter/Logo
(feet) Height
(inches)
0—20 30
21—48 36

about:blank 3/13/2018



Cedar Hill, TX Code of Ordinances Page 3 of 6

49—100

48

about:blank

Letter heights in excess of the amounts stated shall be approved only by the sign
review board of appeals. The above table represents the maximum letter and/or logo
height in each individual sign height category. Where the sign is totally composed of
individual mounted letters, either one (1) letter or logo may be twenty-five (25)

percent taller than the specified maximum letter/logo height.

5. A metal back is required for all attached wall signs. Wood back or

faces are prohibited.
6. There shall be only one (1) sign for each facade for each tenant.
7. No attached sign shall extend above the roof or facade height.
8. Window signs: Signs in windows facing public right-of-way are
limited to forty (40) percent of the window area per fagade.
9. Directional signs attached to the building shall not count against
the sign area or number of signs listed above.
10. Special exceptions::
A. Buildings larger than thirty thousand (30,000) square feet and
with a minimum setback from the street of one hundred (100)
feet will be allowed attached signs that are in compliance with
the following:
1. One (1) attached sign will be limited in area to seven and
one-half (7.5) percent of the front fagade of the building.
For each additional sign placed on the building the
maximum amount of sign face total for the building
facade will be reduced by one-half (%) percent.
2. Maximum letter/logo height shall be limited to the
following:

(a) Buildings with a setback of one hundred (100) to
one hundred fifty (150) feet a maximum letter

height of five (5) feet.
(b)

3/13/2018






% “f Code Enforcement

285 Uptown Blvd., Cedar Hill, TX 75104

CHILL 0. 972.291-5100 Ext. 1091
F. 972.291.7250

April 10,2018

Donald & Linda Ramsey
814 Glen Abbey Drive
Mansfield, Texas 76063

RE: Notice of Substandard Structure Public Hearing
2415 Amber Leaf Court
Lot 1372, Lake Ridge Section 7

Dear Mr. Ramsey,

Please be advised that the above referenced structure remains in violation. The
structure was tagged as a substandard structure on February 8, 2017. At that time, a
notice was mailed requiring compliance within 30 days. Currently, the structure remains
in violation according to Cedar Hill Code of Ordinances 4-121 through 4-132.

A hearing will be held before the Building Appeals and Advisory Board at 7:00pm on
April 16, 2018 at 285 Uptown Blvd, Turk Cannady Briefing Room, Cedar Hill, TX, to hear
and consider all relevant evidence, objects or protests relative to the alleged
substandard structure at 2415 Amber Leaf Court, Cedar Hill, TX, and to the proposed
abatement measures and proceedings in connection with said structure.

You are encouraged fo attend the hearing regarding your property and present
relevant evidence and testimony.

Should you have any questions | can be contacted at $72-291-5100 ext. 1105.

Sincerely,
Gail Lux

Building Officiall

CERTIFIED MAIL: 7017 1000 0000 0935 3592

Mayor, Rob Franke * Mayor Pro Tem, Chris Parvin * Stephen Mason * Jami McCain
Daniel C. Haydin, Jr. « Clifford R. Shaw + Wallace Swayze « City Manager, Greg Porter

CedarFHillTX.com



